

No. 18-1191

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CARTER DAVENPORT,
Petitioner,

v.

THE ESTATE OF MARQUETTE CUMMINGS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Carrie McCollum
General Counsel
Bart Harmon
Assistant Attorney General

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS
Legal Division
301 South Ripley Street
Montgomery, AL 36130

June 3, 2019

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
James W. Davis*
Deputy Attorney General
Misty S. Fairbanks Messick
Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-7300
jimdavis@ago.state.al.us
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief.....	1
I. The courts of appeals are split on the question presented.	3
II. The lower court’s decision is contrary to this Court’s caselaw.	6
III. This case is a good vehicle to consider this important question.	9
IV. This is a poor vehicle for considering Respondent’s proposed question.....	11
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	8
<i>Cummings v. Dean</i> , 913 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	passim
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	8
<i>In re Allen</i> , 106 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>In re Allen</i> , 119 F.3d 1129 (4th Cir. 1997)	4, 8, 11
<i>Johnson v. Phillips</i> , 664 F.3d 232 (8th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>McMahan v. Toto</i> , 311 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	6, 8
<i>Quinn v. Young</i> , 780 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2015)	2, 5
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	1
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	6
<i>Stanley v. Gallegos</i> , 852 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2017).....	2, 4, 5, 6

Taylor v. Hughes,
920 F.3d 729 (11th Cir. 2019)10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6), (c)6
